

PUBLIC NOTIFICATION

Ordinance Summary

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on October 9, 2023, the City Council of the City of Bell Gardens, California, introduced Ordinance No. 937 entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BELL GARDENS, CALIFORNIA, AMENDING BELL GARDENS MUNICIPAL CODE TITLE 9 (ZONING AND PLANNING REGULATIONS) TO EXPAND DEFINITIONS OF AUTOMOBILE BODY SHOP AND REPAIR USES AND ADD PROVISIONS FOR AUTOMOBILE STORAGE

The proposed ordinance would expand the definitions of automobile body shop and automobile repair, major and minor, to include locational criteria when an overflow vehicle parking/storage for automobile repair facilities area is proposed where there is no building in which activity or repair could be conducted.

Proposed Ordinance Summary:

The proposed ordinance has been written to accommodate automobile parking and storage areas for automobile repair facilities by clarifying automobile storage and parking as an accessory or primary use when connected to, or in the vicinity of, existing or proposed automobile repair facilities.

The City Council introduced the ordinance for public posting with the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Barcena, Gomez, Pulido; Mayor Pro Tem Chavez; Mayor

De Leon Sanchez

NOES: None ABSTAIN: None ABSENT: None

A copy of the full text of the ordinance is available at the office of the City Clerk at 7100 Garfield Avenue, Bell Gardens, CA 90201. This ordinance is scheduled for further consideration and final adoption at the Council meeting of October 23, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Daisy Gomez, City Clerk City of Bell Gardens

Davy Some

Posted: October 12, 2023

Bell Gardens City Hall

Bell Gardens John Anson Ford Park

Bell Gardens Veterans Park - Ross Hall Auditorium

Bell Gardens Department of Public Works

Daily Journal Corporation (Bell Gardens News Paper) – General Circulation